constitute a separate and distinct offense.  

B. Any person who intentionally violates the provisions of §161-17 of this Article 

shall be guilty of an unclassified misdemeanor, punishable by a fine of up to 

one thousand dollars  ($1,000.00), and up to three hundred and sixty-four (364) 

days in jail. Each violation shall constitute a separate and distinct offense. 

Section VI. §161-19.  Reverse Preemption 

This Local Law shall be null and void on the day that a statewide law is in effect, 

incorporating either the same or substantially similar provisions as are contained in